FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA Public Law No. 1-97 THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1980 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1-221, CD1

AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 1-84, which appropriated funds for certain public projects in the State of Ponape, to permit additional projects to be funded out of the sum appropriated, and for other purposes.

RE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

	BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 1-84 is hereby amended to
2	read as follows:
30	"Section 1. The sum of \$560,000, or so much thereof as may
4	be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of
5	the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year
6	ending September 30, 1980, for the purpose of funding public
7	projects in the State of Ponape. The sum appropriated shall
8	be apportioned as follows:
9	(1) Construction of Ponape circumferential
10	road
11	(2) Construction of airstrips and related
12	transportation infrastructure for Pingelap,
13	Mokil and Ngatik
14	(3) Typhoon relief for Kapingamarangi \$ 20,000
15	(4) Public projects for Nukuoro \$ 20,000
16	(5) Construction of Farm Roads or classrooms:
17	(a) Madolenihmw
18	(b) Sokehs\$116,000
19	(c) Kitti
20	(d) Kolonia \$ 20,000
21	(6) Construction of Farm Roads, classrooms
22	or water systems:

Public Law No. 1-97 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1-221, CD1

1 Uh \$ 16,000 2 Construction of roads around Sokehs and 3 4 Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 1-84 is hereby amended to 5 read as follows: "Section 2. The funds herein appropriated shall be 7 8 administered and managed in accordance with the provisions of the Financial Management Act of 1979, provided that line items 9 (4), (5), (6) and (7) shall not be obligated prior to 10 11 August 1, 1980; provided further, however, that no more than 25% of the funds apportioned by paragraphs (c) and (d) of 12 13 line item (5) may be obligated immediately upon the effective 14 date of this act. Any part of this appropriation not obligated as of September 30, 1981, shall revert to the 15 General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia." 16 Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the 17 President of the Federated States of Micronesia, or upon its becoming 18 law without such approval. 19 20 June 20 21 22 23 President 24 Federated States of Micronesia 25